

No. 07-1601, 07-1607

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE BURLINGTON NORTHERN AND SANTA FE RAILWAY
COMPANY, AND UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AND DEPARTMENT OF
TOXIC SUBSTANCES CONTROL, STATE OF CALIFORNIA,
Respondents.

SHELL OIL COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
MICHAEL J. RUSH
ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS
LAW DEPARTMENT
50 F Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 639-2505

CARTER G. PHILLIPS*
G. PAUL MOATES
SAMUEL I. GUTTER
ERIC A. SHUMSKY
NAOMI SCHOENBAUM
STACEY L. WILSON
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

November 24, 2008

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN RAILROADS.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. COMMON-LAW PRINCIPLES FAVOR APPORTIONMENT IN CASES LIKE THESE.....	4
II. AN UNYIELDING APPLICATION OF JOINT AND SEVERAL LIABILITY WILL HAVE EXTRAORDINARY AND INEQUITABLE EFFECTS.....	15
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. Borden, Inc.</i> , 889 F.2d 664 (5th Cir. 1989)	17
<i>Arthur Richards, Inc. v. 79th Fifth Avenue Co.</i> , 441 N.E.2d 1114 (N.Y. 1982).....	22
<i>Cal. Orange Co. v. Riverside Portland Ce- ment Co.</i> , 195 P. 694 (Cal. Ct. App. 1920)	8, 10
<i>Chipman v. Palmer</i> , 77 N.Y. 51 (1879).....	7, 10
<i>Clifford v. Atl. Cotton Mills</i> , 15 N.E. 84 (Mass. 1888)	22
<i>Dent v. Beazer Materials & Sers., Inc.</i> , 993 F. Supp. 923 (D.S.C. 1995), <i>aff'd</i> , 156 F.3d 523 (4th Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Desert Palace v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003)...	12
<i>Eckman v. Lehigh & Wilkes-Barre Coal Co.</i> , 50 Pa. Super. 427 (1911).....	7, 10
<i>Edgar v. Walker</i> , 32 S.E. 582 (Ga. 1899).....	21
<i>Gallick v. Balt. & Ohio R.R.</i> , 372 U.S. 108 (1963).....	12
<i>Harley v. Merrill Brick Co.</i> , 48 N.W. 1000 (Iowa 1891).....	7, 10
<i>Hill v. Chappel Bros. of Mont., Inc.</i> , 18 P.2d 1106 (Mont. 1932)	7
<i>Jackson v. Virginia</i> , 443 U.S. 307 (1979)	14
<i>Kamb v. U.S. Coast Guard</i> , 869 F. Supp. 793 (N.D. Cal. 1994).....	12
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979).....	18
<i>Merchs.' Mut. Ins. Co. v. Baring Bros. & Co.</i> , 87 U.S. 159 (1873).....	12
<i>Michalic v. Cleveland Tankers, Inc.</i> , 364 U.S. 325 (1960).....	12
<i>Ogden v. Lucas</i> , 48 Ill. 492 (1868)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>Quaker State Minit-Lube, Inc. v. Fireman’s Fund Ins. Co.</i> , 52 F.3d 1522 (10th Cir. 1995)	17
<i>Ralston v. United Verde Copper Co.</i> , 37 F.2d 180 (D. Ariz. 1929), <i>aff’d</i> , 46 F.2d 1 (9th Cir. 1931)	10
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	14
<i>Sellick v. Hall</i> , 47 Conn. 260 (1879)	7
<i>Thomas v. Ohio Coal Co.</i> , 199 Ill. App. 50 (1916)	10
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 964 F.2d 252 (3d Cir. 1992)	17
<i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum Corp.</i> , 315 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2003)	4, 16, 17
<i>United States v. Atchison, Topeka & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , Nos. CV-F-92-5068 OWW, CV-F-96-6226 OWW, -6228 OWW, 2003 WL 25518047 (E.D. Cal. July 15, 2003)	8, 9
<i>United States v. Atl. Research Corp.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2331 (2007)	4, 16
<i>United States v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51 (1998)	4, 13
<i>United States v. Burlington N. R.R.</i> , 200 F.3d 679 (10th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>United States v. Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry.</i> , 520 F.3d 918 (9th Cir. 2008)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Chem-Dyne Corp.</i> , 572 F. Supp. 802 (S.D. Ohio 1983)	4
<i>United States v. Hercules, Inc.</i> , 247 F.3d 706 (8th Cir. 2001)	11
<i>United States v. Twp. of Brighton</i> , 153 F.3d 307 (6th Cir. 1998)	10, 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
<i>U.S. EPA v. Sequa Corp. (In re Bell Petroleum Servs., Inc.)</i> , 3 F.3d 889 (5th Cir. 1993)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woodland v. Portneuf Marsh Valley Irrigation Co.</i> , 146 P. 1106 (Idaho 1915).....	10
 CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES	
U.S. Const. art. III, § 3, cl. 1	13
42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq.....	1
§ 9601	13, 14, 17
§ 9607	13, 16
Cal. Civ. Code § 1624	13
 RULE	
Fed. R. Evid. 1002	13
 SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	
G. Boston, <i>Apportionment of Harm in Tort Law: A Proposed Restatement</i> , 21 U. Dayton L. Rev. 267 (1996)	9
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984).....	5, 6, 9
W. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (1st ed. 1941)	8
W. Prosser, <i>Handbook of the Law of Torts</i> (4th ed. 1971).....	21
W. Prosser, <i>Joint Torts and Several Liability</i> , 25 Cal. L. Rev. 413 (1937).....	8, 11
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1965)	5, 9, 11, 14, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Apportionment of Liability (2000)	5, 6, 8, 11
Kathleen Segerson, Reason Found., Policy Study No. 187, <i>Redesigning CERCLA Liability: An Analysis of the Issues</i> (Apr. 1995), available at http://www.reason.org/ps187.html#11	23
